Particulars

1. Proposed fees payable to the
Secretarial Auditors

2. Terms of appointment

3. Material changes in the fee payable
to new Secretarial Auditor(s) from that
paid to the outgoing auditor along with
the rationale for such change

Details

Rs. 1,25,000 (Rupees One Lakhs and Twenty Five Thousand Only)  plus
taxes and out of pocket expenses for the FY 2025-26. The fee for the
subsequent year(s) as determined by the Audit Committee and/or Board
of Directors of the Company in consultation with the said Secretarial
Auditors

5 (five) consecutive financial years commencing from FY 2025-26 to FY

[...]

Reserve as per the existing provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules thereunder read with Regulation
45-IC of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and other applicable Reserve Bank of India Guidelines.

5. SHARE CAPITAL

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company stands at Rs. 51,00,00,000/- (Rupees
Fifty One Crores Only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five Crores Ten Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company stands at Rs. 27,28,42,110/- (Rupees Twenty
Seven Crores Twenty Eight Lacs Forty Two Thousand One Hundred Ten Only) divided into 2,72,84,211 (Two
Crores Seventy Two Lacs Eighty Four Thousand Two Hundred Eleven) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-each.

During the year under review, your Company has neither issued and allotted any fresh equity shares nor has
granted sweat equity for the year ended 31st March, 2025. Further, the Company has not issued any convertible

[...]

Further, the maximum number of Equity Shares that may be issued in aggregate either by way of grant of options
under ESOS or by way of an offer to subscribe to the Equity Shares under the KVL SIP 2018 shall be within an overall
limit of 10% of the total issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of KVL (which is 25,92,000 (Twenty-five
lac ninety-two thousand) Equity Shares) as on the date of the notice of the EGM (“Overall Limit”). Any award of stock
incentive under KVL SIP 2018 which may be either by way of grant of options under ESOS or offer to subscribe to the
Equity Shares to the Eligible Employees which shall be determined by the NRC as per the terms of the KVL SIP 2018

[...]

(i) on a case to case basis in accordance with the terms of KVL SIP 2018; and (ii) shall be within the Overall Limit.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company at their meeting held on 28th March, 2019 has
considered and approved to make an offer to identified employee(s), subscribe to 13,64,211 (Thirteen Lacs Sixty
Four Thousand Two Hundred Eleven) Equity Shares bearing face value of Rs. 10 each under the Employee
Share Purchase Scheme of KVL SIP 2018; pursuant to tranche-I implementation of KVL SIP 2018.

Further, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 29th March, 2019 has considered and
approved allotment of 13,64,211 (Thirteen Lacs Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Eleven) Equity Shares
bearing face value of Rs.10 each to employee(s) who have accepted the offer to subscribe to the Equity Shares
made under the Employee Share Purchase Scheme of KVL SIP 2018; pursuant to tranche-I implementation of
KVL SIP 2018 by the Company.